

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**

---

RECORD NO. 190449

---

THOMAS BYRNE,

*Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
OF THE VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION  
OF DEFENSE ATTORNEYS**

---

George A. Somerville (VSB No. 22419)  
Harman, Claytor, Corrigan & Wellman  
P.O. Box 70280  
Richmond, Virginia 23255  
(804) 677-5028 (Phone)  
(804) 747-6085 (Fax)  
gsomerville@hccw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS .....   | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS<br>BELOW .....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| I. The applicable standard of review.....  | 3  |
| II. The oyer procedure should apply, without limitation, to<br>documents on which an action is founded. .... | 3  |
| A. The ancient common law origins of the oyer procedure.....   | 3  |
| B. Early Virginia decisions.....   | 5  |
| C. The <i>Langhorne</i> decision.....  | 11 |
| D. Later decisions.....  | 15 |
| E. The oyer procedure serves a valuable purpose in modern<br>Virginia practice. ....                         | 19 |
| F. <i>Langhorne</i> 's dictum should be disapproved. ....  | 22 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE .....  | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Aetna Co. v. Earle-Lansdell Co.</i> , 142 Va. 435 (1925).....                 | 15                 |
| <i>Allen v. Commonwealth</i> , 122 Va. 834 (1918).....                           | 15                 |
| <i>Antigone v. Taustin</i> , 98 Va. Cir. 213 (Fairfax 2018).....                 | 1 <i>et passim</i> |
| <i>Bemiss v. Commonwealth</i> , 113 Va. 489 (1912).....                          | 11                 |
| <i>Bennett’s Ex’r v. Giles</i> , 33 Va. (6 Leigh) 316 (1835).....                | 8, 9               |
| <i>Blankenship v. Ely</i> , 98 Va. 359 (1900).....                               | 11                 |
| <i>Braxton v. Winslow</i> , 1 Va. (1 Wash.) 31 (1791).....                       | 6                  |
| <i>Browne v. David Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 8 Va. (4 Call) 221 (1791).....           | 6-7                |
| <i>Burress v. Commonwealth</i> , 68 Va. (27 Gratt.) 934 (1876).....              | 7                  |
| <i>Burton v. Frank A. Seifert Plastic Relief Co.</i> , 108 Va. 338 (1908).....   | 11                 |
| <i>Cannon v. Commonwealth</i> , 96 Va. 573 (1899).....                           | 11, 15             |
| <i>Carter v. Noland</i> , 86 Va. 568 (1890).....                                 | 10                 |
| <i>Carthrae v. Brown</i> , 30 Va. (3 Leigh) 98 (1831).....                       | 9, 17              |
| <i>Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co v. Chapman</i> , 115 Va. 32 (1913).....            | 10                 |
| <i>Cline v. Dunlora South, LLC</i> , 284 Va. 102 (2012).....                     | 24                 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cawood</i> , 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 527 (General Court 1826)..... | 8                  |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Fulks</i> , 94 Va. 585 (1897).....                            | 11                 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Quann</i> , 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 89 (General Court 1817).....   | 7                  |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Springer</i> , 138 Va. 719 (1924) .....   | 15         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Stockley</i> , 37 Va. (10 Leigh).....   | 18-19      |
| <i>Corriveau v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>___ Va. ___, Record No. 181533 (Dec. 19, 2019)..... | 24         |
| <i>County School Board v. Snead</i> , 198 Va. at 100 (1956) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Cowling v. Justices of Nansemond County</i> , 27 Va. (6 Rand.) 349 (1828) .....                                 | 8-9        |
| <i>Cromwell v. Tate’s Ex’r</i> , 34 Va. (7 Leigh) 301 (1836) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Culpeper National Bank v. Morris</i> , 168 Va. 379 (1937).....  | 16, 21     |
| <i>EMAC, L.L.C. v. County of Hanover</i> , 291 Va. 13 (2016).....  | 17         |
| <i>Friend v. Woods</i> , 50 Va. (9 Gratt.) 37 (1852).....  | 8          |
| <i>Fun v. Virginia Military Institute</i> , 245 Va. 249 (1993) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Greenhow v. Buck</i> , 19 Va. (5 Munf.) 263 (1816) .....  | 8, 23      |
| <i>Grubbs v. Nat’l Life Maturity Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Va. 589 (1897) .....  | 13, 15, 22 |
| <i>Hartline v. Hartline</i> , No. CL19-8159 (Norfolk Cir. Nov. 14, 2019).....                                      | 3, 18      |
| <i>Hechler Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 230 Va. 396 (1985) .....                                  | 19         |
| <i>Hensel Phelps Construction Co. v. Thompson Masonry Contractor, Inc.</i> ,<br>292 Va. 695 (2016) .....           | 17         |
| <i>Hill v. Henry</i> , 2 Va. Colonial Dec. B138, 1741 WL 3 (General Court 1741).....                               | 5-6        |
| <i>Home Paramount Pest Control Cos. v. Shaffer</i> , 282 Va. 412 (2011) .....                                      | 23-24      |
| <i>Hooper v. Union Bank and Trust</i> , 100 Va. Cir. 130 (Chesapeake 2018).....                                    | 18         |
| <i>Hubbard v. Blow</i> , 1 Va. (1 Wash.) 70 (1791).....  | 7          |

|   |                     |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Hutsonpiller’s Adm’r v. Stover’s Adm’r</i> , 53 Va. (12 Gratt.) 579 (1855).....                      | 8, 17               |
| <i>In re Bailey</i> , 3 Va. (1 Va. Cas.) 258, 1798 WL 249 (General Court 1798).....                     | 7                   |
| <i>Interstate R. Co v. Roberts</i> , 127 Va. 688 (1920) .....   | 14                  |
| <i>Jared and Donna Murayama 1997 Trust v. NISC Holdings, LLC</i> ,<br>284 Va. 234 (2012).....           | 17                  |
| <i>Kaltman v. All American Pest Control, Inc.</i> , 281 Va. 483 (2011).....                             | 20                  |
| <i>Langhorne v. Richmond Ry. Co.</i> , 91 Va. 369 (1895).....   | 11 <i>et passim</i> |
| <i>Mandeville v. Perry</i> , 10 Va. (6 Call) 78 (1806).....   | 6                   |
| <i>Midkiff v. Midkiff</i> , 201 Va. 829 (1960) .....  | 24                  |
| <i>Nunnally v. Artis</i> , 254 Va. 247 (1997).....  | 24                  |
| <i>Occidental Fire &amp; Casualty Company v. AREVA Inc.</i> , 100 Va. Cir. 45<br>(Nelson Co. 2018)..... | 18                  |
| <i>Peter v. Cocke</i> , 1 Va. (1 Wash.) 257 (1794).....   | 7                   |
| <i>PM Lube, LLC v. County of Loudoun</i> , 100 Va. Cir. 395 (Loudoun Co. 2018) .....                    | 18                  |
| <i>Price v. Via’s Heirs</i> , 49 Va. (8 Gratt.) 79 (1851) .....   | 8                   |
| <i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Parex, Inc.</i> , 265 Va. 518 (2003) .....                                       | 20-21               |
| <i>Riverside Healthcare Ass’n, Inc. v. Forbes</i> , 281 Va. 522 (2011).....                             | 17                  |
| <i>Senior v. Morris</i> , 2 Va. Colonial Dec. B129, 1741 WL 2 (General Court<br>1741) .....             | 5                   |
| <i>Smith’s Adm’r v. Lloyd’s Ex’x</i> , 57 Va. (16 Gratt.) 295 (1862).....                               | 4                   |
| <i>Smith v. Harmanson</i> , 1 Va. (1 Wash.) 6 (1791).....   | 6                   |
| <i>Smith v. Wolsiefer</i> , 119 Va. 247 (1916).....   | 12-13, 15, 22       |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sterrett v. Teafor</i> , 45 Va. (4 Gratt.) 84 (1847).....                                  | 9, 17      |
| <i>Stevens v. Taliaferro</i> , 1 Va. (1 Wash.) 155 (1793).....                                | 7          |
| <i>Terrell v. Page’s Adm’r</i> , 13 Va. (3 Hen. & M.) 118 (1808).....                         | 15         |
| <i>Triplett v. Goff’s Adm’r</i> , 83 Va. 784 (1887).....                                      | 10         |
| <i>Waller v. Welch</i> , 154 Va. 652 (1930).....  | 15-16      |
| <i>Ward’s Equipment, Inc. v. New Holland North America, Inc.</i> ,<br>254 Va. 379 (1997)..... | 19, 21     |
| <i>Webb v. Virginian-Pilot Media Cos.</i> , 287 Va. 84 (2014).....                            | 3          |
| <i>Welch v. McDonald</i> , 85 Va. 500 (1888).....   | 10, 17, 20 |
| <i>Williamson v. Old Brogue, Inc.</i> , 232 Va. 350 (1986).....                               | 24         |
| <i>Wood v. Commonwealth</i> , 25 Va. (4 Rand.) 329 (1826).....                                | 10-11, 15  |

## STATUTES

|                             |    |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Va. Code § 8.01-246(2)..... | 14 |
| Va. Code § 8.2-203.....     | 14 |
| Va. Code § 8.2-313.....     | 21 |
| Va. Code § 8.2A-203.....    | 14 |
| Va. Code § 11-3.....        | 14 |
| Va. Code § 38.2-2420.....   | 14 |
| Va. Code § 49-18.1.....     | 14 |
| Va. Code § 55.1-624.....    | 14 |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| 15 C.J.S., Common Law, § 2 .....   | 24        |
| B. Garner, ed., <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....             | 4, 14     |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968) .....                        | 4         |
| IV <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (Tucker ed. 1803) .....                    | 3, 4, 4-5 |
| John B. Minor, <i>Institutes of Common and Statute Law</i> (3d ed. 1893) ..... | 3, 4, 5   |
| R.A. Brown, THE LAW OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (2d ed. 1955) .....                   | 14        |
| W.H. Bryson, <i>Bryson on Virginia Civil Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2017) .....    | 15        |
| <i>Virginia Civil Benchbook for Judges and Lawyers</i> (2018-2019 ed.) .....   | 18        |
